

No. 18-824

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS R. ROGERS AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 376-3215
Stuart.feinblatt@law.njoag.gov

JOSEPH C. FANAROFF
STUART M. FEINBLATT*
Assistant Attorneys General
BRYAN EDWARD LUCAS
Deputy Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondents,
Gurbir S. Grewal, Patrick J.
Callahan, Joseph W. Oxley,
and N. Peter Conforti*

MITCHELL B. JACOBS
CLEARY GIACOBBE
ALFIERI JACOBS, LLC
955 State Route 34,
Suite 200
Matawan, NJ 07747
(732) 583-7474
mjacobs@cgajlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent,
Kenneth J. Brown, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Petitioners’ Claimed Split In Authority Is Overstated, And Is Not Implicated By The Decision Below.....	5
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Considering The Constitutionality Of Concealed Carry Permits	10
III. The Decision Below Was Correct.....	13
a. History and tradition show that state public carry laws like this one are consistent with the Second Amendment right.....	14
b. New Jersey’s law is substantially related to the state’s compelling interest in public safety and is thus consistent with the Second Amendment right	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (CA3 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , No. 13-827 (cert. denied May 5, 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (CA7 2011)	14
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (CA7 2015).....	21
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (CA1 2018)	6, 13, 14
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , No. 18-1272.....	13
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CADC 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990).....	1, 3
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> , No. 12-845 (cert. denied Apr. 15, 2013).....	5
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (CA2 2012).....	6, 16, 20
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (CA4 2017)	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	21
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (CA7 2012)	6, 7
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. ATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (CA5 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280	23
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , No. 16-894 (cert. denied June 26, 2017)	5
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (CA9 2016).....	8, 15, 20
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (CA10 2013).....	15
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012)	2
<i>Siccardi v. State</i> , 284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (CA9 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (CA6 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (CA4 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (CA10 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (CA4 2013)	5, 6, 14, 20
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (CADC 2017)	8, 9, 11
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (CA9 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (CA9 2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Md. Const. of 1776, art. III, § 1.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	12, 13, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 16
STATUTES	
1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750, ch. 134, § 16.....	17
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16	17
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16	17
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16	17
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16	17
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18	17
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17	17
1861 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6.....	17
1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8	17
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512.....	17
1905 N.J. Laws, ch. 172 at 324	2
1906 Mass. Laws 150.....	18
1913 Haw. Laws 25, act 22, § 1.....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3g.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3j	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(a)(1)-(11)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(e)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(f)	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4c	2, 3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4d	2, 3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4e	3
 RULES	
N.J. Court R. 2:2-3	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Bill for the Office of Coroner & Constable</i> (Mar. 1, 1882) (N.J. Constable Oath)	16
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism & Public Carry: Placing S. Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015)	16
John A. Dunlapp, <i>The N.Y. Justice</i> (N.Y. 1815)	16
John M. Niles, <i>Conn. Civil Officer: In Three Parts</i> . . . , 2d ed., ch. 14 (Hartford, Conn. 1833)	16
Saul Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012)	17
